PRINTED: 10/13/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '                |     |  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP     | SURVEY                     |
|---|---|---|--------------------|-----|--|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>345385</b> B. WIN                                |   | B. WING _   |                    |     | C<br>09/15/2016  |                       |                            |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                    | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 03/                 | 10/2010                    |
|   |   |   |                    | 9:  | 31 N ASPEN STREET  |                       |                            |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RE   | EHAB  |                    | L   | INCOLNTON, NC 28092  |                       |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 167<br>SS=C                                       | 483.10(g)(1) RIGHT READILY ACCESSIB A resident has the rig the most recent surve Federal or State surv correction in effect wi The facility must mak examination and must accessible to resider their availability.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation staff interviews, the factorial survey results in the paccessible to all residuays of the survey.  The findings included On 09/13/16 at 5:45 for the survey results concurred to survey team in the from During the interview of president (Resident #AM, Resident #26 state to locate the survey results concurred to survey results concurred to survey results concurred to survey team in the from During the interview of the survey resident (Resident #26 state to locate the survey results concurred to survey. | In the examine the results of ey of the facility conducted by eyors and any plan of the respect to the facility.  The ethe results available for the post in a place readily atts and must post a notice of the interview, and acility failed to maintain the posted location where it was ents and families 3 of 4  The post of the facility.  The post of the facility is a place readily atts and must post a notice of the facility failed to maintain the posted location where it was ents and families 3 of 4  The post of the facility is a place readily atts and must post a notice of the facility failed to maintain the posted location where it was ents and families 3 of 4  The post of the facility conducted by the facility failed to maintain the post of the facility failed by the facility failed by the facility failed to maintain the facility failed by the facility failed by the facility failed by the facility failed to maintain the facility failed by the facility |                    | 167 |  | and of the tog a suff | 10/14/16                   |
|   | informational postings<br>were located in a blace   | s revealed the survey results ck notebook in the lobby. At  |                    |     | and any plan of correction in effect with respect to the resident and family.  | ו                     |                            |
|   | were observed in the  | •   |                    |     | The ED will ensure a current, accessible copy of the facility s most recent State Federal survey results and any plan of | e or                  |                            |
| ABORATORY   | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S  | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   | Ē                  |     | TITLE  |                       | (X6) DATE                  |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/07/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 345385   | B. WING   |  | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>        |                            |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 00/1                        | 0/2010                     |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RE  | ЕНАВ   | 931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE                            | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 167   | The survey results could not be found in the lobby during observations made on 09/14/16 at 5:14 PM and on 09/15/16 at 8:00 AM.  During an interview with the Administrator on 09/15/16 at 9:30 AM, the Administrator stated he was responsible for ensuring the survey results were located in the front lobby. He stated that he checked for the placement of the survey results "periodically". He stated the binder was normally at the front table where the visitor sign in book was located. He further stated that there was a specific resident who liked "to acquire them." |  | correction are posted for resident a family examination.  The Director of Clinical Services (D Licensed Nurse designee will monitor/observe for the accessible of the facility s most recent State of Federal survey results and any plan correction; 3 times weekly for 4 westime weekly for 8 week then, quarte 9 months.  4) The DCS/licensed nurse design report monitoring results monthly to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring/ observation tools for maintaining substantial compliance |  | sting  f s, 1 f for will      |                            |
| F 241<br>SS=D                                       | manner and in an envenhances each reside full recognition of his  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio and staff interviews the dignity of 2 of 3 samp and Resident #48) by requests for toileting a   | note care for residents in a vironment that maintains or ent's dignity and respect in or her individuality.  The is not met as evidenced ones, record reviews, resident the facility compromised the led residents (Resident #8) | F 24  | make changes to the corrective plan a necessary.   | as<br>r<br>ad<br>to           | 10/14/16                   |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:    | ` ′   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING                          |              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|---|--------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING   |   |              | C                             |  |
| NAME OF D                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 3-73303   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE                           |              | 9/15/2016                     |  |
| NAME OF PI               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |   |   |              |                               |  |
| CARDINA                  | L HEALTHCARE AND RI  | EHAB  |   | 931 N ASPEN STREET  |              |                               |  |
|                          |  |   |   | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |              |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  |   | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT |   | SHOULD BE    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 241                    | Continued From page  | e 2   | F 24  | 11  |              |                               |  |
|                          | The findings included  |   |   | 2) On 9/28/16, the Director of                                  | Clinical     |                               |  |
|                          | The infangs moladed  | ••  |   | Services (DCS) completed a q                                    |              |                               |  |
|                          | 1 Resident #8 was r  | eadmitted to facility 03/21/16                        |   | monitoring of residents requirir                                | · -          |                               |  |
|                          | with diagnosis includ  | •   |   | assistance of mechanical trans                                  |              |                               |  |
|                          | accident with left hemiparesis, right elbow  |   |   | for toileting. On   |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | ellitus and seizure disorder.                         |   | 3   |              |                               |  |
|                          | ,  |   |   | 3) 9/19/16, the ED ordered ar                                   | n additional |                               |  |
|                          | According to Resider   | nt #8's quarterly Minimum                             |   | mechanical lift (Hoyer) to ensu                                 | re that      |                               |  |
|                          | Data Set (MDS) date  | d 08/03/16 he was                                     |   | each unit had appropriate equi                                  | pment        |                               |  |
|                          | cognitively intact with  | no memory problems and                                |   | necessary to provide incontine                                  | nce care.    |                               |  |
|                          |  | needs known. Resident #8                              |   | On 9/19/16, the ED was reedu                                    |              |                               |  |
|                          | I -  | ve assistance and two                                 |   | the Regional Director of Clinica                                |              |                               |  |
|                          | 1 -  | ansfers and toilet use. The                           |   | (RDCS) on regulation 483.15(a                                   |              |                               |  |
|                          | I .  | be occasionally incontinent                           |   | promoting care for residents in                                 |              |                               |  |
|                          | of urine and frequent  | ly incontinent of bowel.                              |   | and environment that enhance                                    |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | 6 5 11 1/10   |   | maintains resident□s dignity a                                  | •            |                               |  |
|                          | 1  | for Resident #8 named                                 |   | to include; maintaining an adec                                 | •            |                               |  |
|                          | problem of altered bla   |   |   | supply of mechanical transfer of                                |              |                               |  |
|                          | 1 -  | stated resident will not tion related to incontinence |   | each unit to meet residents can<br>By 10/10/16, the ED and DCS/ |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | 11/30/16. Interventions                               |   | Nurse reeducated direct patier                                  |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | d toileting schedule before                           |   | on the use and availability of m                                |              |                               |  |
|                          | I -  | edtime and whenever                                   |   | transfer devices and providing                                  | looriamoar   |                               |  |
|                          | necessary.   | odimo dna vmenever                                    |   | incontinence care to needs wh                                   | ile          |                               |  |
|                          | ,  |   |   | maintaining residents dignity. A                                |              |                               |  |
|                          | The facility provided  | an undated Kardex                                     |   | mechanical transfer devices w                                   |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | Resident #8 which had                                 |   | available for each unit to aide i                               |              |                               |  |
|                          | sit-to-stand checked   | for transfer assistance.                              |   | incontinence care needs while                                   | promoting    |                               |  |
|                          |  |   |   | residents dignity per regulation                                | ı 483.15(a). |                               |  |
|                          |  | AM an interview with                                  |   |   |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | ducted. Resident indicated                            |   | 4) The Director of Clinical Ser                                 |              |                               |  |
|                          | I .  | eparate occurrences where                             |   | (DCS) or Licensed Nurse design                                  | •            |                               |  |
|                          |  | g to be toileted that he soiled                       |   | monitor/observe transfers for 3                                 |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | was about two and three                               |   | residents requiring mechanical                                  |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | ther added the one that                               |   | devices for toileting 3 times we                                |              |                               |  |
|                          |  | ks ago was a forty minute                             |   | weeks, 1 time weekly for 8 week                                 | eks then,    |                               |  |
|                          | wait. He stated that v   | vas embarrassing.                                     |   | quarterly for 9 months.   | ***          |                               |  |
|                          | During and the state of the sta | 00/45/40 40 00 554                                    |   | The DCS/licensed nurse desig                                    |              |                               |  |
|                          | ן טuring an interview o  | on 09/15/16 at 12:00 PM,                              |   | report monitoring results month                                 | nly to the   |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′               | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING             |   |                              | C<br>9/15/2016                |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | НАВ   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092   |                              | 3/13/2310                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF<br>DEFICIENCY)   | HOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 241                    | one sit-to-stand and of the residents that requipment caused problems for the NAs had to share the also stated it was not to be incontinent on the get to them with the lifthree weeks earlier Rung for the sit-to-start before she could get to the with the lifthree weeks earlier Rung for the sit-to-start before she could get to the could get to the sit-to-start before she could get to the lifts in the hall after the they would be visible she further added it was residents not have to minutes to be toileted for residents to be incontinued to the lift.  2. Resident #48 was and 10/30/15 with diagnost cardiopulmonary diseand congestive heart.  Review of the quarter (MDS) dated 07/15/10 be cognitively intact wand able to make his MDS noted Resident assistance and two pand extensive assistance. | tated the facility only had one total lift to be used on all uired them. NA #1 added it the residents because the lifts between the halls. She uncommon for the residents nemselves before they could fts. She reported about esident #8 had to wait so ad lift he soiled himself to him.  With the Director of Nursing to 5:40 PM she admitted she problem of not having gust (2016) staff meeting. advised the staff to put the ey transferred residents so to be used by the other staff. Was her expectation the wait longer than twenty and it was not acceptable continent while waiting for admitted to facility on sis including ase, venous insufficiency failure.  Ity Minimum Data Sets as Resident #48 was found to with no memory problems needs known. The quarterly #48 required extensive ersons assist with transfers ince and two persons assist is also noted to be frequently | F 2                 | Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring/ observation tools fo maintaining substantial complia make changes to the corrective necessary. | e to<br>e<br>or<br>ince, and |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 345385 E   |  | B. WING _   | B. WING                                 |     | C<br>09/15/2016   |                               |                            |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ЕНАВ  |   | 93  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 N ASPEN STREET  NCOLNTON, NC 28092                                       | 1 03/                         | 13/2010                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 241  | Continued From pag   | e 4   | F                                       | 241 |   |                               |                            |
|  | a problem with altered goal was to have decincontinence. Interved voiding patterns, personal personal patterns, personal personal patterns and after mean ecessary.  The facility provided Information sheet for sit-to-stand checked.  During an interview of Resident #48 reported every day which cause He stated he could not depend on the staff to the sit-to-stand lift to himself almost every for up to thirty minute longer before he was be incontinent on himself. | ntions included establishing sonalize toileting schedule to ls, at bedtime and whenever   |   |     |   |                               |                            |
|  | the facility had one so be used for the entire residents would ofter toileted because the hall being used. NA #  | PM an interview was e Aide (NA) #4 who stated it-to-stand and one total lift to e facility. She explained the n have to wait a while to be lilts would be on the other #4 admitted some residents odes before she could get the |   |     |   |                               |                            |
|  | almost every day occ   | AM, NA #5 reported it was an currence when she worked or him to be incontinent on   |   |     |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|--------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 345385  | B. WING            |  | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>        |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 03/13/2010                    |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RE   | EHAB  | 931 N ASPEN STREET |  |                               |  |
|   | (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   |   |                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  | 0.50                          |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |   |   | BE COMPLETION      |  |                               |  |
| F 241   | F 241 Continued From page 5   |   | F 24               | 11   |                               |  |
|   | himself before she co<br>him.   | uld get the sit-to-stand lift to  |                    |  |                               |  |
| F 242<br>SS=D                                       | (DON) on 09/15/16 at became aware of the enough lifts for the re staff meeting. The DO staff to put the lifts in transferred residents to be used by the othwas her expectation twait longer than twen it was not acceptable incontinent while wait 483.15(b) SELF-DET MAKE CHOICES  The resident has the schedules, and health her interests, assessinteract with members inside and outside the | so the lifts would be visible er staff. She further added it the residents not have to ty minutes to be toileted and for residents to be ing for the lift.  ERMINATION - RIGHT TO  right to choose activities, an care consistent with his orments, and plans of care; so of the community both the facility; and make choices or her life in the facility that | F 24               | 12   | 10/14/16                      |  |
|   | by: Based on observatio interviews and staff in provide 2 of 2 sample safe smokers the cho wanted to smoke (Re  | ns, record reviews, resident atterviews, the facility failed to ad residents assessed as sice to smoke whenever they sidents #49 and #90).  |                    | 1) Resident #49 and #90 were reassessed as Safe Smokers and cal plans updated by a Licensed Nurse or 10/10/16 to reflect residents choice to smoke whenever they choose. | _                             |  |
|   | The findings included  The facility's smoking   | : policy, with an effective   |                    | <ol> <li>On 9/28/16, the DCS reassessed<br/>residents ability to smoke safely and<br/>updated care plan accordingly. Reside</li> </ol>                                   | ents                          |  |
|   | identify o officialing  | policy, mar an encoure  |                    | apacita dala pian doorangiy. Roside  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   |   |                     | ·  |  | С                             |  |
|   |   | 345385  | B. WING _           |  |  | 9/15/2016                     |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | <u> </u>            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO  |  |                               |  |
|   |   |   |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET   |  |                               |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND  | REHAB   |                     | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092   |  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIE   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI<br>DEFICIENC'  | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 242   | date of 11/30/14 al included the follow "1. Residents will be regarding smoking quarterly, an in cha 3. The facility shall resident smoking the facility as in characteristic strictly prohibited. The prohibited. The Designated staff assigned smoking the Designated Staff assigned smoking assigned smoking. The Designated Resident #49 woriginally on 11/21 readmitted to the foliagnoses include transient ischemic without residual destracteristic transient ischemic without residual destransient ischemic without residual des | and revised on 01/22/15, ring procedures: be evaluated for eligibility privileges upon admission, ange of condition  I establish and post designated imes. In the facility. The granes will be clearly posted within the facility. The granes will be determined by materials (matches/lighters) will be possession at any time and is f will supervise residents during times."  esident Smoking Times Sunday at 9:00 AM, 1:00 PM, | F 2                 | identified as Safe Smokers choice to smoke whenever 3) By 10/14/16, the ED and Nurse reeducated staff on he residents choice to smoke with choose if assessed to be a Residents who smoke will be upon admission, readmission and with significant change determine their ability to saft their care plan will be updat accordingly. Unsafe smoke supervised by staff in a designated Residents deemed safe to signify area at designated Residents deemed safe to signify and the choice to smoke with choose.  4) The ED/licensed design monitor "safe smokers" for smoke ad lib is being honor weekly for 4 weeks, 1 times weeks then, quarterly for 9 The DCS/licensed nurse dereport monitoring results more Quality Assurance Performation Improvement (QAPI) Commevaluate the effectiveness of monitoring/ observation tool maintaining substantial commake changes to the correct necessary. | they choose.  d Licensed conoring whenever they "safe smoker". The assessed con, quarterly in condition to fely smoke and red ers will be ignated at times. The smoke will be whenever they the ed; 3 times weekly for 8 months. The signee will contribute to the distribute to fel for the list for appliance, and |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLI<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|--|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING                      |   | C<br>09/15/2016               |  |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | EHAB  | 9                            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>031 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                           | 1 00/10/2010                  |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION               |  |  |
| F 242                    | The boxes to mark vunsafe smoker were Review of the safe since Resident #49 dated negatives related to communication, head or during observation checked him as being supervision needed as "none." The narrable to smoke (light (symbol for without)  Review of the Quart dated 03/17/16 reverobserved without an safe smoking evaluates "safe smoker."  The activity care plate which identified Resigner and refusing The quarterly Minim 04/25/16 coded him no behaviors, being supervision for all activity care plated 06/30/16 reverobserved without an safe smoking evaluates and refusing supervision for all activity care plated of the Quart dated 06/30/16 reverobserved without an safe smoker." | ly when finished smoking. Where he was a safe or a not checked.  Imoking evaluation for 03/10/16 revealed no his cognitive patterns, ring or vision, physical ability ns of smoking. The forming a "safe smoker" and while smoking was checked ative stated "Resident was cigarette, etc) per self diff (difficulty).  In was updated on 04/01/16 ident #49 was ynegative findings on the ation section and marked as a linear was out of room activities.  In was updated on 04/01/16 ident #49 as an independent of most out of room activities.  In was updated with intact cognition, having nonambulatory, and requiring civities of daily living skills.  In was updated Collection forming nonambulatory, and requiring civities of daily living skills.  In was updated on 04/01/16 collection forming nonambulatory, and requiring civities of daily living skills.  In was updated on 04/01/16 collection forming nonambulatory, and requiring civities of daily living skills. | F 242                        |   |                               |  |  |
|                          |  | having no behaviors, being requiring supervision for all  |                              |   |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` '  | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING             |  | C<br>09/15/2016  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                            | 1 09/13/2010     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIE)   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION |
| F 242  | 11/23/15 and last u goal for the resident smoking protocols. provide scheduled times and redirect rimes.  Review of the Safe completed 09/13/16 with no cognitive is observation of his sfindings. The form determined to be a supervision needed options (none and ounchecked. The natural evaluated to be a supplies were to be staff until assigned.  On 09/13/16 at 3:50 of residents smokin #49 was among the observed using the residents were beir Resources Coordin. | ing skills.  In with an initiation start date of pdated 07/28/16 included the t to comply with facility.  Interventions included to staff supervised smoking esident during non-smoking.  Smoking Evaluation or revealed he was assessed sues and during the smoking, he had no negative stated the resident was "safe smoker" and the I while smoking included two constant) which were left rrative noted the resident was afe smoker and all smoking to kept in the possession of | F 24                | ,  |                  |
|  | She reiterated the palso stated resident cigarettes each with the 4 designated sr Director further state   | lity who currently smoked. costed smoking times. She ts were permitted to smoke 2 nin 15 minutes during each of noking times. The Activity ed each resident was ng safety and that there was a   |                     |  |                  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ' '  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3  A. BUILDING |   |                              |                            |
|--|--|--|---|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING _                                   | B. WING   |                              | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>     |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND RI   | EHAB   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092        | •                            | 09/13/2010                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 242  | corporate form that e which they agreed to the resident did not a they had to leave the On 09/14/16 at 8:18 interviewed regarding stated within the last stated "the state" said unsupervised. He state permitted to smoke u up until 11:00 PM. Re his smoking materials stand. He stated tha smoke unsupervised his smoking materials the staff gave him his take to dialysis with his staff when he returne #49 stated he was wifelt that he was being residents who did not the rules and who ne  The facility provided #49 (undated) named Smoking Times which times. The form state smoking schedule is privilege, but to prom within the facility. Unpermitted. You must the facility. Family m considered staffRe the smoking policy w results (sic) in possib facility." | ach resdient filled out to be supervised. She said if gree to be supervised then facility property to smoke.  AM, Resident #49 was g smoking. Resident #49 week or two, the facility d residents could not smoke ated until that time he was insupervised and any time esident #49 stated he kept is in a locked box in his night to now he was not allowed to or whenever he desired and is were kept by staff. He said is lighter and cigarettes to the facility. Resident lling to follow the rules but | F2  | 242   |                              |                            |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                 | PLE CONSTRUCTION  |             | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING             |   |             | C<br>09/15/2016               |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND R  | ı   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092      | •           | 13/13/2016                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 242                    | changed. She said the were permitted to sme the corporation channensure every resider supervised and smol times. She stated Reconsidered a safe smabout the new policy socializing with some smoked independent never observed unsa Resident #49, however for safe smoking abil.  The Administrator was smoking policy and particles and safe to smoke individual that about 6 to 8 morals safe to smoke individual to smoke a designated areas. The stated that a corporal sent a memo which consumer supervised. He stated the implementation of maintain all smoking weeks ago he review residents who smoke a form (Designated Fabove) agreeing that supervised during the further stated all resident reevaluated for which established the | argust, the smoking policy hat there were residents who noke independently, however, ged the smoking policy to at who smoked was ked only at the designated esident #49 had been noker and had complained as he enjoyed smoking and e of the other residents who tally. She further stated she after smoking practices by ver, nursing staff assessed ities.  The smoking procedure on 09/14/16 at a procedure | F 2                 | 42  |             |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     | IPLE CONSTRUCTION   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345385   | B. WING_            | B. WING   |   | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>        |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092 |   | 09/13/2016                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE                                    | AN OF CORRECTION<br>VE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>ED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>FICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 242   | Resident #49, althoughto smoke independer smoke unsupervised the designated times a corporate decision.  2. Resident #90 was with diagnosis including accident with hemipal accident with smoking times. The fithis smoking schedul resident's privilege, be persons within the facilist not permitted. You from the facility. Fam not considered staff adhere to the smoking and may results (sic) the facility.  Review of the smoking and he participated in Functional limitations motion in his shoulded acconcluding Resident acconcluding Resident safe smoker. | gh assessed as being safe atly, was not permitted to and had to smoke during only. He stated that this was admitted to facility 05/11/16 and cerebral vascular resis and insomnia.  If form signed by Resident and Designated Resident and listed the four daily form stated "The purpose of the is not to restrict a cut to promote safety for all collity. Unsupervised smoking must be supervised by staffility member and friends are from the Minimum Data Set (MDS) and for precall or skills for daily ibited no negative behaviors and his own assessment. | F2                  | 242   |   |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION           |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING   |                     |  |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  |  |                     |  | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>       |                               |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB |  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092         |                              | 3/13/2010                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 242   | serious injury giving next target date of 12 safe smoking assess quarterly, instruct reskeeping smoking madesignated smoking continued safe smok dated 8/11/16 read Clinterdisciplinary Tear Care.  On 09/12/16 4:09 PM residents smoking or #90 was among the residents were being Resources Coordina  Interview with the Act 4:01 PM revealed the facility who currently current smoking time 4:00 PM and 7:00 PM permitted to smoke the fifteen minutes during smoking times. She if assessed for smoking corporate form each they agreed to be suresident did not agree to leave the facility portion of the stated about six of assessed as safe to allowed to keep their locked box provided | resident will not sustain example of burns through 1/30/16. Interventions include sment on admission and sident on safe protocol, terials locked, provide areas and monitor for ing. A handwritten statement care Plan reviewed with in to continue with Plan of the side porch. Resident residents smoking. All supervised by the Human tor and the Activity Director.  It with Director on 09/13/16 at the were nine residents in the smoked. She stated the swere 9:00 AM, 1:00 PM, and residents were wo cigarettes each within greach of the four designated further stated residents were grafety and there was a resident filled out to which pervised. She added if the et obe supervised they had | F 2                 | 42   |                              |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   | <b>345385</b> B. WING   |  |                     | C<br>09/15/2016   |                               |                            |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | НАВ  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                           | •                             |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 242   | stated that a corporat sent a memo which d supervised. He stated implementation of the staff maintain all smo two weeks ago he rewith residents who show the staff maintain all smo two weeks ago he rewith residents who show that the supervised during the further stated all resident supervised during the further stated all resident stated the need smoking aprons. The Resident #90 althoug independently, was nunsupervised and had | The Administrator further e nurse, name unknown, irected all smoking to be the facility changed the smoking policy to have king materials and about viewed the smoking policy moked and had them sign a sident Smoking Times as smoking times would be designated times. He lents who smoke were then safe smoking abilities which for devices such as Administrator stated that h assessed to smoke of permitted to smoke d to smoke during the v. He stated this was a | F 2                 | 42  |                               |                            |
| F 272<br>SS=E                                       | interviewed regarding when he was admitte allowed to smoke any able to keep his own stated this stopped all now he had to smoke would let him and he cigarettes and lighter further stated he did r would like to be able as long as he could d 483.20(b)(1) COMPR ASSESSMENTS  | smoking. He stated that d to the facility he was rime he wanted to and was cigarettes and lighter. He cout two weeks ago and at the times the facility could no longer keep his with him. Resident #90 not like this change and to smoke when he wanted to it safely.  EHENSIVE  | F 2                 | 72  |                               | 10/14/16                   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION NUMBER: A. BUILDING   |                    |         | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |     |                            |
|---|---|--|--------------------|---------|---|-----|----------------------------|
|   |   | 2.45205  |                    | B. WING |   | С   |                            |
| NAME OF D   | DOVIDED OD SUDDI IED  | 345385   | B. WING            |         | TOTAL ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE   | 09/ | 15/2016                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND RE  | ЕНАВ   |                    | 9       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  31 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                                |     |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |   |  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 272   | functional capacity.  A facility must make a assessment of a resident assessment by the State. The assileast the following: Identification and den Customary routine; Cognitive patterns; Communication; Vision; Mood and behavior p Psychosocial well-bei Physical functioning a Continence; Disease diagnosis and Dental and nutritional Skin conditions; Activity pursuit; Medications; Special treatments and Discharge potential; Documentation of sur the additional assession and Set (MDS); and | nent of each resident's  a comprehensive dent's needs, using the instrument (RAI) specified sessment must include at mographic information;  atterns; ing; and structural problems; d health conditions; status;  and procedures; mmary information regarding ment performed on the care e completion of the Minimum | F                  | 272     |   |     |                            |
|   | by:   | is not met as evidenced iews and staff interviews, the   |                    |         | 1) On 10/3/16-10/5/16, the MDS  |     |                            |

|  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  |  |  |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 09/15/2016   |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|  | 345385   | B. WING _  | B. WING  |  |  |  |  |
| ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 1 1111   |  | STREET ADDRES  | SS. CITY. STATE. ZIP CODE  | 1 03/  | 13/2010  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID.  |  | •  |  | 0/5)   |  |
|  |  |  | (EA  | CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  | BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |  |
| Continued From page  | ge 15  | F 2  | 72   |  |  |  |  |
| that addressed the contributing factors loss/dementia, psycincontinence, activit 18 residents review assessments (Residents).  The findings included 1. Resident #52 was 05/25/16 with diagn depression.  The admission Mini 06/07/16 coded her cognition, having no | underlying causes and for the areas of cognitive chotropic drug use, urinary ties of daily living skills for 5 of ed for comprehensive dents #52, #17, #3, #11, and ed: s admitted to the facility on oses including dementia and mum Data Set (MDS) dated with severely impaired b behaviors, no mood   |  | Assessme Minimum Assessme causes an follows:  a) resider loss/ deme psychotro b) resider MDS-cogr urinary inc c) resider loss/ deme  | ents (CAAs) to the identified Data Set (MDS) Compreher ents to address the underlyind contributing factors as ent #52- for 6/7/16 MDS-cognentia, urinary incontinence apic drug use; ent #17- for 1/18/16 entitive loss/ dementia, ADLs acontinence; ent #3- for 8/3/16 MDS-cognit entia and psychotropic drug   | nitive<br>and  |  |  |
| a. The Care Area Area Area Area Area Area Area A   | ssessment (CAA) dated ive Loss/Dementia stated in alteration in cognition in alteration in cognition in a mpaired decision making and evidenced by her inability to a 3 minute span. The CAA did in severely impaired cognition in day function and routines.  16 at 10:46 AM with the Social eted the cognition CAA in the cognition CAA in the received a couple days if from a sister facility. She that the cognition the resident's illity, risk factors and further stated she was not   |  | e) resider loss/ demo  | ent #51- for 5/8/16 MDS-cogrentia 26/16, the MDS Coordinator conitored the most recent MD ensive Assessment for resid AAs triggered in the area of loss/ dementia, urinary nce, psychotropic drug use a resident harm resulted.  9/16, the RDCS reeducated redinators, Social Services are egulation 483.20(b)(1) and ents to complete Compreherents and corresponding CAAs that address the   | S<br>ents<br>and<br>I the<br>nd  |  |  |
|  | SUMMARY SI (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF REG | A 345385  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 15 facility failed to complete Care Area Assessments that addressed the underlying causes and contributing factors for the areas of cognitive loss/dementia, psychotropic drug use, urinary incontinence, activities of daily living skills for 5 of 18 residents reviewed for comprehensive assessments (Residents #52, #17, #3, #11, and #51).  The findings included:  1. Resident #52 was admitted to the facility on 05/25/16 with diagnoses including dementia and depression.  The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 06/07/16 coded her with severely impaired cognition, having no behaviors, no mood indicators, and having received antidepressants 7 days in the previous 7 days.  a. The Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 06/10/16 for Cognitive Loss/Dementia stated Resident #52 had an alteration in cognition related to severely impaired decision making and memory problems evidenced by her inability to recall 3 items after a 3 minute span. The CAA did not analyze how her severely impaired cognition impacted her day to day function and routines.  Interview on 09/15/16 at 10:46 AM with the Social Worker who completed the cognition CAA revealed once hired, she received a couple days of training from staff from a sister facility. She stated that she was taught to put in the resident's decision making ability, risk factors and interventions. She further stated she was not taught to describe the individual resident in the | A BUILDING  345385  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 15  facility failed to complete Care Area Assessments that addressed the underlying causes and contributing factors for the areas of cognitive loss/dementia, psychotropic drug use, urinary incontinence, activities of daily living skills for 5 of 18 residents reviewed for comprehensive assessments (Residents #52, #17, #3, #11, and #51).  The findings included:  1. Resident #52 was admitted to the facility on 05/25/16 with diagnoses including dementia and depression.  The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 06/07/16 coded her with severely impaired cognition, having no behaviors, no mood indicators, and having received antidepressants 7 days in the previous 7 days.  a. The Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 06/10/16 for Cognitive Loss/Dementia stated Resident #52 had an alteration in cognition related to severely impaired decision making and memory problems evidenced by her inability to recall 3 items after a 3 minute span. The CAA did not analyze how her severely impaired cognition impacted her day to day function and routines.  Interview on 09/15/16 at 10:46 AM with the Social Worker who completed the cognition CAA revealed once hired, she received a couple days of training from staff from a sister facility. She stated that she was taught to put in the resident's decision making ability, risk factors and interventions. She further stated she was not taught to describe the individual resident in the | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 15 facility failed to complete Care Area Assessments that addressed the underlying causes and contributing factors for the areas of cognitive loss/dementia, psychotropic drug use, urinary incontinence, activities of daily living skills for 5 of 18 residents reviewed for comprehensive assessments (Residents #52, #17, #3, #11, and #51).  The findings included:  1. Resident #52 was admitted to the facility on 05/25/16 with diagnoses including dementia and depression.  The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 06/07/16 coded her with severely impaired cognition, having no behaviors, no mood indicators, and having received antidepressants 7 days in the previous 7 days.  a. The Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 06/10/16 for Cognitive Loss/Dementia stated Resident #52 had an alteration in cognition related to severely impaired decision making and memory problems evidenced by her inability to recall 3 items after a 3 minute span. The CAA did not analyze how her severely impaired cognition impacted her day to day function and routines.  Interview on 09/15/16 at 10:46 AM with the Social Worker who completed the cognition CAA revealed once hired, she received a couple days of training from staff from a sister facility. She stated that she was taught to put in the resident's decision making ability, risk factors and interventions. She further stated she was not taught to describe the individual resident in the | A BUILDING  345385  BYING  CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  331 N ASPRA STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28992    CROSS-REFERENCED OF THE PRECIPION OF TAGS   CROSS-REFERENCED OF TAGS   CROSS-REFERENCE | A BUILDING  345385  3453885  345388 |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X' |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                    |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED              |                            |
|---|--|---|--------------------|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
|   |  |   |                    | A. BOILBING         |  |  | l c                        |
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING            |                     |  |  | 15/2016                    |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                    | S                   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |  |                            |
| CARDINA   | I HEALTHCARE AND DI  | EUAD  |                    | 93                  | 31 N ASPEN STREET  |  |                            |
| CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB                         |  |   | L                  | INCOLNTON, NC 28092 |  |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                              | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |                     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 272   | b. The CAA dated 07 Incontinence stated Fextensive assistance aide. She was noted of bowel and bladder how her need for extensive assistance aide. She was noted of bowel and bladder how her need for extensive assistance aide. She was function her continence.  Interview with the ME 09/15/15 at 4:48 PM CAA was completed was no longer emplo Coordinator #2 stated information and that not have much experion. The CAA dated 07 Psychotropic Drug us Zoloft every day for a She was also noted a CAA further stated the depression under contain and enhanced her quanalyze how her dep day routines or function improved her day to contain the ME 09/15/15 at 4:48 PM drug use CAA was concordinator #1 who was the facility. MDS Coordinator #1 who was the facility. | Resident #52 required with toileting and 1 nurse as always being continent This CAA failed to analyze ensive assistance impacted on and routines relating to  OS Coordinator #2 on revealed the incontinence by MDS Coordinator #1 who yed at the facility. MDS d the CAA lacked needed the MDS Coordinator #1 did rience in writing CAAs.  /25/16 related to se stated Resident #52 took a diagnoses of depression. as having dementia. The e Zoloft keeps her introl and this contributed to uality of life. The CAA did not ression affected her day to ons or how the medication day functions.  OS Coordinator #2 on revealed the psychotropic ompleted by MDS was no longer employed at ordinator #2 stated the CAA |                    | 2272                | factors. By 10/4/16, the MDS Coordina (newly hired 9/6/16 and RAC-CT recertified 8/2016) provided additional training to the Dieta Manager, Activities Director and part-timed MDS Coordinator on completing comprehensive CAAs per the Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) manual.  The MDS Coordinator will complete an review, in collaboration with the MDS II Comprehensive Assessments and triggered CAAs to ensure the underlying causes and contributing factors are completed to comprehensively address the residents condition.  4) The DCS/licensed nurse designee monitor residents triggered CAA so for cognitive loss/dementia, urinary incontinence, psychotropic drug use an ADLs for admission, annual and significant change Comprehensive MD Assessments prior to submission 3 tim weekly for 4 weeks, 5 random resident time weekly for 8 weeks then, 5 random residents quarterly for 9 months to validate accuracy and completeness. TDCS/licensed nurse designee will repomonitoring results monthly to the Qualit Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring/observation tools for maintaining | ator ary me  d DT, g s will s es s 1 n The | DATE                       |
|   | lacked needed inform<br>Coordinator #1 did no<br>writing CAAs.   | ordinator #2 stated the CAA nation and that the MDS ot have much experience in  |                    |                     | observation tools for maintaining substantial compliance, and make changes to the corrective plan as necessary.  |  |                            |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|--------------------------|---|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING _                |   | 0.                         | C<br>9/ <b>15/2016</b>     |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB |  |   |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                       | 1 0                        | 3/10/2010                  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                    | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 272   | Disease and dement The annual Minimum 01/15/16 coded him of cognitive impairment supervision, requiring of one and being free bladder.  a. The Care Area Ast Cognitive Loss/Demender and an alteration in moderately impaired memory problems expressed in the completed in the comple | pses included Parkinson's ia.  In Data Set (MDS) dated with severely impaired s, ambulating with g supervision with assistance quently incontinent of sessment dated 01/18/16 for entia stated the Resident #17 cognition related to having decision making and videnced by his inability to minutes related to dementia. Ilyze how his impaired is day to day function and she received a couple days from a sister facility. She aught to put in the resident's ty, risk factors and urther stated she was not e individual resident in the aily Living (ADL) skills CAA d this resident had been tional therapy and physical aired ADL performance, nal, activity tolerance and ambulation. The CAA did leficits affected his day to day | F 2                      | 72  |                            |                            |  |

| ` '   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 345385   | B. WING _                |  |                            | C<br>09/15/2016            |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB |  |  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                        | ·                          | 30/10/2010                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API<br>DEFICIENCY) | IOULD BE                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 272   | 4:48 PM revealed she relating to ADLs. She have the necessary CAA and that normal what abilities he was there was no descriptor. The CAA related to 01/27/16 stated that osteoporosis, Parkin and anxiety and had impaired mobility and urinary tract infection alert and able to make the bowel and bladd impaired mobility and urinary tract infection alert and able to make the concentrating process CAA failed to describe his ability to remain of the treatment of the process CAA and stated she and diagnoses and resident #3 was 1. Resident #3 was | Coordinator #2 on 09/15/16 at the completed the CAA are stated that she did not information related to the ally she would have described a delinquent in. She agreed of the problem.  O Urinary Incontinence dated the had a history of arthritis, son's Disease, depression of the frequent incontinence per er record. He was noted with the dwas at risk for pressure and the same at risk for pressure at risk fo | F 2                      | ,  |                            |                            |
|   | (MDS) dated 08/03/2<br>severely impaired co<br>behaviors noted. Du<br>Resident #3 reported<br>depressed, having tr<br>trouble falling or stay  | sion Minimum Data Set 16 revealed Resident #3 had rignition and there were no uring the mood interview d feeling feeling down or ouble concentrating, and ring asleep. The admission t #3 received antidepressant  |                          |  |                            |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ' '  | PLE CONSTRUCTION    | COMF  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C |                            |
|--|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING             |   | l                            | /15/2016                   |
|  | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                         | 1 00/                        | 10/2010                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE                      | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 272  | and antipsychotic meday assessment perioday assessment perioda. Review of the Car Summary for Cognitio 08/05/16 revealed R in cognition related to making and memory inability to recall 3 its. The CAA Summary of the findings which st problem, contributing to the care area. The describe how Reside cognition impacted heroutines.  An interview was cor (SW) on 09/15/16 at reviewed Resident #08/03/16 and confirm CAA Summary for CSW stated after she couple of days of ME sister facility. The St to include the resident isk factors and inter Summary. The interwas not taught to de in the CAA Summary.  b. Review of the Car for Psychotropic Drurevealed Resident #3 anxiety, and depress medications prescrib was noted Resident | edications daily during the 7 od.  e Area Assessment (CAA) ve Loss/Dementia dated esident #3 had an alteration problems evidenced by herems after a 3 minute span. did not include an analysis of ated a description of the gractors, or risk areas related e CAA Summary did not ent #3's severely impaired is day to day function and anducted with Social Worker 10:46 AM. The SW 3's admission MDS dated hed she had completed to ognitive Loss/Dementia. The was hired she received a DS training from staff from a W explained she was taught and the complete to be completed to be com | F 27                | 72  |                              |                            |

|   |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIF         | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|   |  | 345385   | B. WING             |   | C<br>09/15/2016               |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB |  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                                 | 1 33/16/23/13                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                    | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION               |
| F 272   | to the care area. The indicate if there had monitoring, adverse his day to day function and prescribed medicate if a repsychological service. An interview was concoordinator #2 on 00 Coordinator #2 state full time MDS Coordinator #2 state full time MDS Coordinator #2 admission MDS dates she had completed the Psychotropic Drug Unrevealed MDS Coordinator #2 admission orders where it is not to the properties of the properties | d a description of the gractors, or risk areas related e CAA Summary did not been any behavior drug reactions, or describe on in light of his diagnoses cations. The CAA Summary eferral had been made for es.  Inducted with MDS 29/15/16 at 5:15 PM. MDS d the facility had not had a inator for a couple of months oming to the facility 2 to 3 owith MDS assessments. It reviewed Resident #3's ed 08/03/16 and confirmed to CAA Summary for lese. The interview further dinator #2 reviewed e history and physical, and then completing the ethotropic drug use. MDS d she should include more ails in the CAA Summary.  admitted to the facility on the process including intellectual | F 27                | · ·   |                               |
|   | severely cognitively indicators or behavior revealed Resident # 7 days in the previous   | impaired with no mood  |                     |   |                               |

| ` '                      |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDING _       | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                        |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345385   | B. WING             |   | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b> |  |
|                          | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  |  |                     | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>31 N ASPEN STREET<br>INCOLNTON, NC 28092                                  | 03/10/2010             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION          |  |
| F 272                    | dated 04/22/16 for 0 stated Resident #11 and memory eviden items (blue, sock and span related to intell not analyze how her and intellectual disast function and routine.  An interview conduct with the Social Work completed the cogn. She stated she was the resident's decisi and interventions for the cognition CAA. Twas not instructed to resident and their state CAA.  5. Resident #51 was 04/21/16 with diagnoral anxiety, depression.  Review of the signiff Set (MDS) dated 05 was severely cognit indicators or behavior revealed Resident # and antipsychotics of look back period.  Review of the Care 05/12/16 for Cogniti Resident #51 had an related to severely in memory problems a recall current year, in a state of the care o | Cognitive Loss/Dementia had an alteration in cognition ced by her inability to recall 3 id bed) after a 3 minute time lectual disability. The CAA did r severely impaired cognition bility impacted her day to day | F 272               |   |                        |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED:  |                     | LE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|
|  | 345385   |   | B. WING             |  | C<br>00/45/2046               |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  | 09/15/2016                    |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)  | DATE                          |  |
| F 272  | day to day function a  | aired cognition impacted her nd routines.   | F 27                | 2  |                               |  |
|  | with the Social Worker completed the cognition She stated she was to the resident's decision and interventions for the cognition CAA. The was not instructed to resident and their street the CAA. | on CAA for Resident #51. aught, by corporate, to put in making ability, risk factors the analysis of findings for the SW further stated she describe the individual engths and weaknesses for |                     |  |                               |  |
| F 273<br>SS=D                                    | after admission, excluthere is no significant physical or mental co  | et a comprehensive dent within 14 calendar days uding readmissions in which change in the resident's ndition. (For purposes of sion" means a return to the apporary absence for               | F 27                | 3  | 10/14/16                      |  |
|  | by: Based on record revi<br>facility failed to compl<br>assessments related<br>incontinence, falls an<br>within 14 days after a  | review of comprehensive ent #52).   |                     | 1) On 10/3/16, the MDS Coordinator modified the 6/7/16 Minimum Data Set (MDS) Comprehensive Assessment fo Resident #52 to accurately identify and address the underlying causes and contributing factors for triggered Care Area Assessments (CAAs) of urinary incontinence, falls and psychotropic druse. | r<br>d                        |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | ` IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:   |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 09/15/2016 |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|---|--|--|
|   |   | 345385   | B. WING             | B. WING   |   |  |  |
| NAME OF PE  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 08  | 113/2010                                 |  |
|   |   |  |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET  |   |  |  |
| CARDINA   | CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB   |  |                     | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |   |  |  |
|   |   |  |                     |   |   |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)  | HOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE               |  |
| F 273   | Continued From page   | e 23   | F 2                 | 73  |   |  |  |
|   | 05/25/16. Her diagnor depression, and arthromatic the admission Minimus 06/07/16 coded Residunderstood, being abseverely impaired cogassistance with bed retoileting, always being bladder, requiring state when moving on and antidepressants in the also noted Resident of the admission and months prior to admission.  Review of the Care Ae *the area of urinary of completed until 07/25 *the area of falls was 07/25/16; and | g continent of bowel and ff assistance to stabilize off the toilet and receiving e previous 7 days. The MDS #52 had a fall within a month falls in the previous 2-6 esion, but no falls since  rea Assessments revealed: ontinence was not i/16; |                     | 2) On 9/26/16, the MDS Coord quality monitored admission ME Comprehensive Assessment for admitted 8/19/16-9/19/16 for time completion of the Comprehensity Assessment and CAAs triggering area of urinary incontinence, fall psychotropic drug use. No discrewere identified.  3) On 9/19/16, the RDCS reed MDS Coordinators on regulation 483.20(b)(2)(i) and requirement complete admission Comprehened Assessments and corresponding triggered CAAs within 14 days of admissions to identify and track residents □ admission Comprehened MDS Assessments and corresponding triggered CAAs to ensure timely completion within 14 days of admission within 14 days o | or residents nely ve MDS ng in the lls and repancies ucated the nest to ensive MDS go for will resident tensive nonding / |  |  |
|   | completed until 07/25<br>These CAAs were co   | 5/26.  |                     | 4) The DCS/licensed nurse de<br>monitor residents admission<br>Comprehensive MDS Assessme<br>corresponding triggered CAA  | ents and  |  |  |
|   | stated the facility has<br>MDS positions. She<br>#1 was here just a fer<br>terminated as she did<br>onto the position expo  | I not seem to be catching ectations.   |                     | urinary incontinence, falls and psychotropic drug use prior to s 3 times weekly for 4 weeks, 1 ti for 8 weeks then, 5 random resi quarterly for 9 months to validat completion within 14 days of ad The DCS/licensed nurse design   | submission;<br>me weekly<br>idents<br>te timely<br>Imission.<br>nee will  |  |  |
|   | An interview was con<br>Coordinator #2, a par<br>09/15/16 at 4:48 PM.   |  |                     | report monitoring results month Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee  | ;   |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  |                 |
|--|--|--|----------------------|--|---|-----------------|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING _            |  |   | C<br>09/15/2016 |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ЕНАВ   |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092   |   | 3571672010      |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  BY THE PROPERTY OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTY OF CROSS |                      | N SHOULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE  |                 |
| F 274<br>SS=D  | MDS position was va MDS Coordinator #2, who completed Resid 07/25/16 did not have overloaded with the v CAAs were late being 483.20(b)(2)(ii) COM AFTER SIGNIFICAN A facility must conduct assessment of a residentity determines, or that there has been a resident's physical or purpose of this section means a major declir resident's status that itself without further in implementing standar interventions, that had one area of the residents. | ompleting MDSs when the cant and as needed. Per the MDS coordinator #1 lent #52's CAAs dated much experience and got workload. She confirmed the g completed.  PREHENSIVE ASSESS T CHANGE  | F 2                  | evaluate the effectiveness of monitoring tools for maintainin substantial compliance and monitoring to the corrective plan necessary.  | ng<br>nake  | 10/14/16        |
|  | by: Based on record rev facility failed to comp comprehensive asses residents reviewed w Resident #17 experie the areas of transfers hygiene, continence,  | ambulation, and in his ability nich were not assessed.   |                      | <ol> <li>On 10/6/16, the MDS Coccompleted a significant change MDS Comprehensive Assessing Resident #17 to accurately represented in the residents of current physical accondition.</li> <li>On 9/29/16, the MDS Coccan meeting with the MDS Intervented in the resident resident for the resident formula in the resi</li></ol> | ge Minimum ment for flect the nd mental ordinator held disciplinary |                 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |                       | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:          | I ` ′         | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|-----------------------|---|---------------|--|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |                       | 345385  | B. WING _     |  |  | l     | C<br>15/2016                  |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |               | S                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 09/ | 13/2010                       |  |
|   |                       |   |               | 93                                     | 31 N ASPEN STREET  |       |                               |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND R    | REHAB   |               | L                                      | INCOLNTON, NC 28092  |       |                               |  |
| (X4) ID   | SUMMARY S             | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES                                    | ID            |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  |       | (X5)                          |  |
| PRÉFIX<br>TAG                                       | ,                     | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX<br>TAG | X                                      | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |       | COMPLETION<br>DATE            |  |
| F 274   | Continued From pag    | je 25   | F 2           | 274                                    |  |       |                               |  |
|   | , ,                   | •   |               |  | physical and mental condition in   |       |                               |  |
|   | Resident #17 was ad   | dmitted to the facility on                                  |               |  | comparison to their last Comprehensiv  | е     |                               |  |
|   |                       | noses included dementia,                                    |               |  | MDS Assessment. The MDS IDT consi  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ipidemia, Parkinson's                                       |               |  | of the MDS Coordinator, DCS, Social  |       |                               |  |
|   | disease and depress   | sion.   |               |  | Services, Dietary Manager and Activitie  | es    |                               |  |
|   |                       |   |               |  | Director. Residents identified with a  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ll Minimum Data Set (MDS)                                   |               |  | significant change in condition per the  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ed Resident #17 with severely                               |               |  | Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI)   |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | equiring supervision for                                    |               |  | guidelines, had a significant change MI  |       |                               |  |
|   | _                     | toileting, and hygiene. He was                              |               |  | Comprehensive completed within 14 da   | ays   |                               |  |
|   |                       | pendent with ambulation and                                 |               |  | of finding, as appropriate.  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ring transitions but able to e was also coded as being      |               |  | 3) On 9/19/16, the RDCS reeducated   | the   |                               |  |
|   |                       | nt of bladder and occasionally                              |               |  | MDS Coordinators on regulation   | uic   |                               |  |
|   |                       | . The MDS coded him with                                    |               |  | 483.20(b)(2)(ii) requirements and RAI  |       |                               |  |
|   | no range of motion in |   |               |  | criteria to complete a significant change  | Э     |                               |  |
|   |                       | •   |               |  | Comprehensive MDS Assessments wit  |       |                               |  |
|   | The next MDS, a qua   | arterly dated 04/15/16, coded                               |               |  | 14 days of change. The MDS IDT will  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ensive assistance with                                      |               |  | discuss residents□ with physical and/o   | r     |                               |  |
|   |                       | toileting and hygiene. He was                               |               |  | mental changes in condition weekdays   |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | ating during the assessment                                 |               |  | and weekly during Care Plan Meeting t  |       |                               |  |
|   | •                     | n his room and was only able                                |               |  | identify residents meeting the RAI man   | ual   |                               |  |
|   |                       | vith human assistance. In                                   |               |  | criteria for a significant change  | _     |                               |  |
|   |                       | ded him as always being and bladder and having              |               |  | Comprehensive MDS Assessment. Th MDS Coordinator will maintain a                     | е     |                               |  |
|   | range of motion impa  |   |               |  | Significant Change Watch List to   |       |                               |  |
|   | range of motion impo  | airment on one side.  |               |  | document and aide in the tracking of   |       |                               |  |
|   | The quarterly MDS o   | dated 07/16/16 revealed he                                  |               |  | resident changes and complete signific   | ant   |                               |  |
|   |                       | ve assistance with transfers,                               |               |  | change MDS Comprehensive   |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | g, still needed assistance to                               |               |  | Assessments within 14 days.  |       |                               |  |
|   | _                     | ng transitions, and still being                             |               |  | _  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | f bladder. He ambulated less                                |               |  | 4) The DCS/licensed nurse designee   |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | oom during the assessment                                   |               |  | monitor 3 random residents for signification   | ant   |                               |  |
|   | •                     | hall. This MDS showed                                       |               |  | changes in physical and/or mental  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | he was now frequently                                       |               |  | condition; 3 times weekly for 4 weeks,   |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | , had no range of motion                                    |               |  | time weekly for 8 weeks then, quarterly  |       |                               |  |
|   |                       | walk but only 1 to 2 times                                  |               |  | 9 months to validate timely completion   |       |                               |  |
|   | during the assessme   | ent period.   |               |  | significant change MDS Comprehensiv  | е     |                               |  |
|   |                       |   |               |  | Assessments within 14 days, as   |       |                               |  |

|  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED          |  |
|--|--|--|
|  | C<br>09/15/20                          | 116  |
| CODE   | 03/13/20                               | ,10  |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
| TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIA  | COM                                    | (X5)<br>IPLETION<br>DATE   |
| esignee will<br>nonthly to the<br>nance<br>mittee to<br>of the<br>aining<br>d make |  | 4/16   |
| F   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C  | THE APPROPRIA<br>NCY)<br>designee will | designee will monthly to the mance mittee to sof the aining and make |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED            |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING             |  | C<br>09/15/2016                          |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   | <u> </u>            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 09/13/2010                             |
|   |  |   |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET   |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RI  | EHAB  |                     | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092   |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF   | D BE COMPLETION                          |
| F 278   | Continued From page  | e 27  | F 27                | 78   |  |
|   | penalty of not more the assessment.  | nan \$5,000 for each  |                     |  |  |
|   | Clinical disagreemen material and false sta  | t does not constitute a stement.  |                     |  |  |
|   | by: Based on observation interviews the facility change Minimum Darregarding dental state for falls for 2 of 18 sate #31 and #52).  The findings including 1. Resident #31 was diagnoses including of Review of the signification of 1/23/16 revealed Relong-term memory prince interviews of the signification of 1/23/16 revealed Relong-term memory prince interviews of the signification of 1/23/16 revealed Relong-term memory prince interviews of the signification of 1/23/16 revealed Relong-term memory prince interviews of the significant for the si | admitted on 06/07/12 with dementia. sant change MDS dated esident #31 had short and   |                     | <ol> <li>On 9/27/16, the MDS Coordinat made a significant correction to the 7/23/16 significant change MDS Comprehensive Assessment for Res #31 to accurately reflect the resident edentulous status.</li> <li>On 10/1/16, the MDS Coordinator modified the 6/7/16 MDS Comprehe Assessment and triggered fall CAA Resident #52 to accurately reflect the underlying causes contributing factor fall history.</li> <li>By 10/10/16, the MDS Coordinat quality monitored active residents recent MDS Comprehensive Assess</li> </ol> | sident ts□  nsive for e rs and  tor most |
|   | Resident #31 was co section as not having the 7-day look-back p coding in the dental s natural teeth or tooth  Observations of Resi PM revealed she was closed and her mouth natural teeth noted.  During an interview of Nurse #3 stated Resident Res | ded in the dental status any dental problems during period. Possible options for status section included no fragment(s) (edentulous).  dent #31 on 09/12/16 at 2:35 s resting in bed with her eyes n open. There were no  an 09/15/16 at 4:04 PM dent #31 was edentulous a time when Resident #31 |                     | for accuracy of dental status and fall coding, as well as, corresponding triggered CAAs as appropriate.  Modifications and/or significant corrections were completed by the M Coordinator as appropriate.  3) On 9/19/16, the RDCS reeducat MDS IDT on regulation 483.20(g)-(j) guidelines to complete accurate Comprehensive MDS Assessments corresponding triggered CAAs upon admission, quarterly, annually and w significant change in resident condit   | MDS  ed the and and with                 |

|                          | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |          |  |                  |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------|--|------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING _                     |          |  |                  | C<br>15/2016               |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | l   |                               | 931 N    | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>N ASPEN STREET<br>COLNTON, NC 28092  | 1 03/            | 13/2010                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | (        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 278                    | Coordinator #2 stated change MDS was con Nurse who was utilized MDS Coordinator #2 section of Resident # dated 07/23/16 and cobeen coded "edentulchad no natural teeth assessment.  2. Resident #52 was 05/25/16. Her diagnod depression, and arthorom under supervisialso coded as needing stabilize herself during toilet. The MDS also fall within a month of the previous 2-6 monno falls since admission Review of the incider #52 was found on the 05/28/16 at 2:45 PM from the commode.  The Care Area Assest the triggered area of | ducted with MDS //15/16 at 5:12 PM. MDS d Resident #31's significant impleted by a part-time MDS ed on an as needed basis. reviewed the dental status is31's significant change MDS confirmed it should have ous" because Resident #31 at the time of the  admitted to the facility on oses included dementia, erosclerotic heart disease.  Imm Data Set (MDS) dated dent #52 as having severely equiring extensive assistance leting, and ambulating in her on with one assist. She was ing human assistance to g transitions on and off the noted Resident #52 had a the admission and falls in other prior to admission, but ion.  Interports revealed Resident the floor in her bathroom on when she was transferring  assment (CAA) completed for falls was completed on os Coordinator #1. This | F 2                           | ff ss co | The MDS coordinator will be responsible to the accuracy of residents dental status and fall coding on the admission quarterly, annual and significant change condition Comprehensive MDS assessments and corresponding riggered CAAs.  4) The DCS/licensed nurse designee monitor residents Comprehensive MDS assessments and corresponding riggered CAA for accurate dental status and fall history; 3 times weekly for each of time weekly for 8 weeks then random residents quarterly for 9 months and monitoring results monthly to the Quality Assurance Performance mprovement (QAPI) Committee to evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring tools for maintaining substantial compliance and make changes to the corrective plan as necessary. | will or 4 , 5 s. |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |  |                     |  | DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                        |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|--|------------------------|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING _           |  |  | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b> |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | EHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092 | )E   | 03/10/2010             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY) |                        |
| F 278  F 323 SS=D  | experienced by Residereferred to a history of incident reports reveal admission and the concentration of the conce | dent #52 since admission but of falls. Review of the aled that between her ompletion of this CAA, enced additional falls on 17/01/16, 07/08/16, 07/10/16  with the Director of Nursing 9 PM, she stated the facility overs with MDS staff. She DS Coordinator #1 was eral months as she was eral months as she was eral months as she was eral months as some pobletic filled in part time and the desident #52 was completed #1 who was no longer.  MDS coordinator stated S was inaccurately coded for she further stated MDS ttle experience in completing ACCIDENT ISION/DEVICES | F 2                 |  |  | 10/14/16               |
|  | This REQUIREMENT by:   | 「 is not met as evidenced  |                     |  |  |                        |

|                          |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN |     | CONSTRUCTION   |  | E SURVEY<br>MPLETED        |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------|-----|--|--|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 345385  | B. WING _               |     |  | 09   | C<br>9/ <b>15/2016</b>     |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | <u> </u>                | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | , ,  | 0/10/2010                  |
|                          |   |   |                         | 93  | 31 N ASPEN STREET  |  |                            |
| CARDINA                  | L HEALTHCARE AND R  | EHAB  |                         | LI  | INCOLNTON, NC 28092  |  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG     | x   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)   |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 323                    | Continued From pag  | ne 30   | F3                      | 323 |  |  |                            |
| F 323                    | Based on observation interviews and staff in maintain the safety for accidents. Reside repeated falls and the planned intervention evaluated for effective address the recurrent timely (turning off the bathroom unassisted was not strapped in during transport and van had not been transfer receiving a new The findings included 1. Resident #52 was 05/25/16. Her diagnounsteady gait, vertige hypertension.  Occupational theraptor 5 times a week for the times a week for the times and who was a was | ons, record review, resident interviews, the facility failed to or 2 of 3 residents sampled fent #52 had a history of the facility failed to ensure that its were implemented, weness and changed to the circumstances of the falls the alarms and going to the facility van properly staff who drove the facility staff wan in January 2016.  d:  It is admitted to the facility on coses included dementia, o, depression and  It is a drove the facility on coses included dementia, o, depression and | F3                      | 323 | 1) On 10/3/16, the DCS completed a Fall Risk Assessment and updated saft care plan for resident #52 to ensure appropriate fall interventions are in implemented and safety is maintained. Resident #49 wheelchair will continue be properly strapped and secured durity van transportation to ensure safety is maintained.  2) By 10/6/16, the DCS reassessed residents at risk for falls and updated residents at risk for falls and updated residents at lisk for falls and updated residents will continue to properly seresidents during van transportation wit appropriately trained drivers.  3) By 10/10/16, the DCS/licensed nur reeducated direct care staff on the importance of ensuring fall prevention interventions are in place per the residents plan of care to maintain safe. The licensed nurse will assess resident fall risk and update safety care plan up admission, quarterly, with significant change in condition or fall as appropriate to maintain residents safety. Nursing physically observe residents safety interventions are in place per the plan care.  On 9/14/16, employees who operate the safety with the safety interventions are in place per the plan care. | to ng ate is cure h see ty. tts soon ate will of |                            |
|                          | on 06/01/16 at 11:09 got out of bed to the did not call for help. help and a therapy re Resident #52 began for 5 times per week   | AM revealed Resident #52<br>bathroom without assist and<br>She was reminded to call for   |                         |     | facility van completed a Motor Vehicle Safety Program, Q Straint Wheelchai and Occupant Restraint System Traini Program (company van specific) and signed acknowledgement of facility poland procedures for safe resident transport.  Van operators will be trained prior to   | r<br>ng  |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 345385   | B. WING             |     |  |                               | C                          |
| NAME OF D   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | 040000   |                     | ет  | FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 09/                           | 15/2016                    |
| NAME OF FI  | ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER   |  |                     |     |  |                               |                            |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RE   | HAB  |                     |     | 81 N ASPEN STREET  |                               |                            |
|   |   |  |                     | LI  | NCOLNTON, NC 28092   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 323   | Continued From page   | e 31   | F 3                 | 323 |  |                               |                            |
|   | o6/07/16 coded Residing paired cognition, rewith bed mobility, transition and one staff. The MI and needing staff assignment was inaccurately codes ince admission.  A care plan for safety 07/22/16 for the potent safety awareness, cocommunication and deproblems, knowledge incontinence, and dettherapy referral and to the call bell was noted. | deconditioning, gait/balance deficits, history of falls, mentia. The intervention of o remind the resident to use d written on the care plan as arms in the wheelchair and plan, however, their  |                     |     | operation and annually thereafter. 4) The DCS/licensed nurse designee monitor/observe residents at risk for fa to ensure safety is maintained per the care plan for 3 residents three times a week for 4 weeks, 1 time a week for 8 weeks, then quarterly for 9 months. The ED/licensed designee will monitor/observe residents for safe veh transport three times a week for 4 wee 1 time a week for 8 weeks, then quarter for 9 months. The ED/DCS will report findings month to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring tools for maintaining substantial compliance and make changes to the corrective plan as necessary. | icle<br>ks,<br>erly           |                            |
|   | There was no care pl  | an related to toileting.   |                     |     |  |                               |                            |
|   | was completed late d<br>Resident #52 had a le<br>with serious injuries.<br>unsteady gait and con<br>been working with the<br>walker. She had doc<br>record at (name of ho<br>CAA continued stating<br>dementia, mild cognit   | sment regarding falls (which ated 07/25/16) stated engthy history of falls some She had poor balance, nstant dizziness. She had erapy and used a rolling umented falls in her medical espital) since 2011. The g that Resident #52 had ive impairment at this time, d severely impaired decision |                     |     |  |                               |                            |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLI<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 345385   | B. WING                      |   | C<br>09/15/2016               |  |
|                          | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB  |  |                              | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>031 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                               | ,                             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG          | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION                 |  |
| F 323                    | Occurrence Reports to the care plan and review were as follo *06/07/16 at 11:45 F on her buttocks with sitting between the I was assisted to the stated her wheelchaintervention of an alimplemented per thi intervention of gripp care plan. Interview (DON) on 09/15/16 alarm in place was opressure alarm in bein the wheelchair. *06/30/16 at 9:30 Pt the bathroom and the when she stood up at the floor. The brakes wheelchair. The imminstruction given to the Resident #52 in the the brakes of the whupdated on 06/30/16 lock her wheelchair added about staying used the bathroom. 09/15/16 at 2:30 PM | detection of the process of the proc | F 323                        |   |                               |  |
|                          | bathroom but stated<br>specific in the care p<br>*07/01/16 at 11:00 A<br>on the floor next to t<br>she was sitting on the  | dent when she was in the that intervention was not blan.  M Resident #52 was found he bed. The resident stated he bed, bent over to pick umbled off the bed. Fall mats   |                              |   |                               |  |

|                          |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPL<br>A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|-----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 345385   | B. WING                     |   | C<br>09/15/2016               |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB  |                             | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                             | ,                             |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION               |  |
| F 323                    | Continued From pag  | ge 33  | F 323                       | 3   |                               |  |
|                          | by bed were implem 07/01/16. The docu any alarms sounding 09/15/16 at 2:30 PM the floor mat would and reassessed. *07/08/16 at 1:00 PM sitting on the floor in sustained small bruis small scratch noted down on the floor try wheelchair. The immediair pad alarm and The care plan was usalarm, medication reof the fall mat noting hazards. Interview w2:30 PM revealed the pad alarm. *07/10/16 at 7:30 PM the bathroom floor wheelchair locked a and sustained a 1 cutear to her elbow. In to turn on alarms. To 07/10/16 with the acrelease seat belt. In Nursing on 09/15/16 resident got out of both bathroom. The DOM alarm did not sound alarming self release resident got out of both were not sounding. *0717/16 at 3:00 PM the floor on her backshe did not know howas trying to get into the sounding to get | pented on a trial basis on mentation did not address g. Interview with the DON on a revealed that any trials i.e. be tried for at least 24 hours.  M. Resident #52 was found a front of the toilet. She ses on her left knee with a The resident stated she sat ving to transfer to the nediate intervention was for a a medication evaluation. Updated with this chair pad eview and the discontinuation of the mats were further trip with the DON on 09/15/16 at the intervention was a chair.  M. Resident #52 was found on with one brake on the not the alarm turned off. She entimeter (cm) by 1 cm skin namediate interventions were the care plan was updated on addition of an alarming self terview with the Director of at 2:30 PM revealed the led and took herself to the N could not explain why an or why the intervention of an eseat belt was added if the led independently alarms.  M. staff found Resident #52 on the could not Resident #52 on the wheelchair which slid. There was nothing related to |                             |   |                               |  |

|                          | ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |            |                            |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|------------|----------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 345385  | B. WING                       |  | 00         | C<br>9/ <b>15/2016</b>     |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ЕНАВ  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                  | 09/13/2010 |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 323                    | the physician to reviewith the DON on 09/that she would experal alarm was not sound mention the alarm, sworking.  Occupational Therap Recommendations of instructions for Resolute to the toilet every 2 hou giver assistance to the assistance with hygimanagement. She management. She management and put such that the conditions of the toilet every 2 hou giver assistance with hygimanagement. She management assistance with hygimanagement and put such the safety and being unsurequired cues to lock wheelchair and put such that the safety and provide the stated she fell when the ordered no medic continue to monitor has the safety on 08/01/16.  Resident #52 was different that the safety of the *08/08/16 at 9:45 AM the floor in the bathmany alarms sounding the care plan on 08/0 detector at her head | g. The intervention was for the medications. Interview 15/16 at 2:30 PM revealed at documentation that the ling and if the report did not the assumed it was on and and any Follow-Up lated 07/25/16 included ient #52 to be transferred to are dily. She required care bilet and care giver the end and clothing equired assistance due to attend with balance. She at the brakes on the shoes on her feet.  Inotes dated 07/27/16 and the she was tried to sit on the toilet. Cation changes and to the short of | F 3:                          | 23   |            |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | ` '   | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |                 |  |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-----------------|--|--|
|   |   | 345385  | B. WING             |  | C<br>00/45/2046 |  |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  931 N ASPEN STREET  LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  | 09/15/2016      |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICED TO THE APPR | D BE COMPLETION |  |  |
| F 323   | antipsychotic for pa<br>been getting up eve<br>void. An urinalysis void be negative per la<br>DON on 09/15/16 a<br>assumed the alarm<br>mentioned in the re-<br>tried the sensor alar<br>not get out of the ward the alarm kept<br>further stated after of<br>returned to the bed.<br>Resident #52 was of<br>therapy on 08/11/16<br>recommendations in<br>maintenance progra<br>"safety/laser alarm."<br>Falls continued as pand care plans:<br>*08/19/16 at 9:45 A<br>sitting on the floor at<br>it was not turned on<br>attempting to go to<br>the floor and landed<br>also witnessed by the<br>dated 08/24/16 note<br>unsuccessful and the<br>the alarm off. Intervereport was for anti-<br>Interview with the D<br>revealed she learned<br>turned her alarm off<br>unplugged the alarm<br>asked what was do<br>from turning off the | stated she was started on an ranoid delusions, and she had ary 15 minutes unassisted to was ordered. This was found ab results. Interview with the t 2:30 PM revealed that she worked since it was not port. She further stated they rm for 24 hours but staff could ay after setting it fast enough activating immediately. She 24 hours, the intervention pad alarm.  Ilischarged from occupational 5. Discharge ncluded the functional am indicated the use of | F 32                | 23   |                 |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′               | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G  |           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|-----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|   |   | 345385   | B. WING             |  |           | C<br><b>9/15/2016</b>         |  |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ЕНАВ   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092         |           | 0/10/2010                     |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 323   | outside the doorway complained of rib painegative. The reside from the bathroom at over. The immediate occurrence report was alarm for the bathroos sounding. The care panti-tippers on the wiscoop mattress to the DON on 09/15/16 at because the roommatest an alarm on the distracting. DON states bathroom alarm with *08/24/16 at 10:20 PResident #52 sitting in front of her wheeld sounding. The reside the bathroom. Per the program was initiated intervention was to on alarm. These were an as the attempt for he with the DON on 09/16 at alarm box on the the bed and was more further stated all such staff during daily report *09/02/16 at 3:30 PN although nurse aided roommate, she could before she sat on the wheelchair.  *09/04/16 at 8:15 PN sting on the he floor The bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff on the helpor the bed alarm was resident and the staff of the staff | A Resident #52 was lying sitting in the floor. She in was her rib x-rays were ent stated she was coming and tipped her wheelchair intervention per the as to check on getting an am door. The alarm was plan was updated to include the heelchair and to place a see bed. Interview with the 2:30 PM revealed that the used the bathroom, she posthroom door would be too ted she never discussed the the roommate.  M A nurse aide found on her buttocks on the floor chair and the alarm was not tent stated she was going to be follow up note a toileting did. The immediate rider hipsters and move the dided to the care plan as well motion sensor. Interview 15/16 at 2:30 PM revealed bed was on the right side of wed to the left side. She in changes were passed to port.  If the alarm sounded and was in the room with the identification in the room with the identification. | F 3.                | 23   |           |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | , ,                 | LE CONSTRUCTION   |                              | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|   |  | 345385   | B. WING             |   |                              | C<br>09/15/2016               |  |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  L HEALTHCARE AND R  | ЕНАВ   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092              |                              | 10,10,10                      |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 323   | reach and an urinally negative for infection updated with an urole the DON on 09/15/16 point it became clear the bathroom and the hence a urinalysis ar *09/09/16 at 5:00 PM the bathroom floor. Sight back into the whounder her. The intervent make sure bed and of turned on as the alar plan was updated to other side of the bed 09/15/16 at 2:30 PM anti-roll back device wheelchair slipping a not have a wheelchair slipping and have a wh | m. The immediate nove the alarm out of her sis was ordered and found. The care plan was ogy consult. Interview with at 2:30 PM revealed at this Resident #52 kept going to be DON wanted to see why, and possible urology consult. It Resident #52 was found on She stated she was trying to be believed the state of the sta | F 32                |   |                              |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING _             |   |                               | C<br>09/15/2016            |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | ЕНАВ   |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092                   | •                             | 03/13/2010                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE /<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 323  | on 09/14/16 at 11:27 conducted with the restorative aide state from bed and into the did not turn the bed a sound when she tran wheelchair. The restorative aide obse and found the seat be was activated. At this restorative aide obse and found the seat be her and not sounding showed how she corengage the alarm in then worked.  On 09/14/16 at 2:18 stated during interviel leave Resident #52 in and expected her to was ready.  On 09/14/16 at 2:42 interview that she has alarm off in bed. She think the resident coroff. NA #9 further state alarm in the bed any | ne alarm to sound. She was elcro but no alarm sounded.  7 AM an interview was estorative aide. The ed she assisted Resident #52 e wheelchair. She stated she alarm off nor did the alarm insferred the resident to the torative aide stated she elt and made sure the alarm is time, the surveyor and erved Resident #52 together elt unattached, not around g. The restorative aide innected it and was able to front of the surveyor which  PM Nurse Aide (NA) #7 ew she would sometimes in the bathroom for privacy ring for assistance when she  PM NA #9 stated during is seen Resident #52 turn the efurther stated she did not all did turn the seat belt alarm ted she had not seen the where else but on the left with in the middle of the bed | F3                    | 323   |                               |                            |  |
|  | interviewed. She starestorative program months and started a   | PM Restorative Nurse was ated she was just starting the up after being off three a restorative program for te due to her numerous falls.   |                       |   |                               |                            |  |

|                          | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |  | COMPLETED           |  |               |  |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------|--|
|                          |   | 345385   | B. WING             |  |               |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB  | 9                   | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)                |               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | BE COMPLETION |  |
| F 323                    | Continued From pag  | ge 39  | F 323               |  |               |  |
|                          | the hall on 09/14/16 was observed in the attached but the ala was released, the ala Restorative nurse propushed the cord in a times in order to get Interview with the D at 2:30 PM revealed time of a fall will put to determine the roomext morning meeting would discuss the fathe nurse. Any form | bserved in her wheelchair in at 5:37 PM. Resident #52 wheelchair with the seat belt rm was not on. Once the belt arm did not activate. resent at this observation and out of the box several the alarm to work.  Firector of Nursing on 09/15/16 It that the nurse on duty at the in initial interventions and try of cause of the fall. During the ng, the interdisciplinary team all and interventions placed by nal ongoing changes after the m meets would be added to |                     |  |               |  |
|                          | 09/15/16 at 4:39 PN bathroom was provi  | ccupational Therapist on I revealed that a laser for the ded but maintenance stated tting it off by rolling around the working effectively.  |                     |  |               |  |
|                          | was no evidence the was implemented to or provide schedule prevent Resdient #5 bathroom unassiste she was able to find  | PM, the DON stated there at a formal toileting program determine toileting patterns d toileting to attempt to 22 from taking herself to the d. In addition she stated that a wheelchair for Resdient was equipped with an anti-roll  |                     |  |               |  |
|                          | 2. Resident #49 was<br>12/27/16 with diagno<br>hypertension, bilate   |  |                     |  |               |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | I ' '               |      | NSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY                     |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|------|---|-------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   |   |                     |      |   | (                 | С                          |
|                          |   | 345385  | B. WING _           |      |   | 09/               | 15/2016                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   |                     |      | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |                   |                            |
| CARDINA                  | L HEALTHCARE AND RE   | НАВ   |                     |      | N ASPEN STREET  |                   |                            |
|                          |   |   |                     | LINC | COLNTON, NC 28092   |                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | <    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 323                    | Continued From page   | e 40  | F3                  | 323  |   |                   |                            |
|                          | amputation, end stag diabetes.  | e renal disease and   |                     |      |   |                   |                            |
|                          | Review of the quarter dated 07/26/16 revea cognitively intact with mood indicators or be revealed Resident #4 of the admission MDS Resident #4 was cognindicators or behavior.  During an interview costant and Resident #4 every Monday, Wedn #49 stated the facility transportation to and facility around 10:30 of facility around 3:30 to beginning of the summin for the usual facility and Resident #4 to diabout 45 minutes to a afternoon. He stated him in the bus he did down straps on his we started moving his wiff Resident #49 stated from the side of the varide back to the facility turning over. He furth him moving up and be stated neither he nor Administrator he was returned to the facility of the bus. He stated didn't believe he had | from dialysis, leaving the AM and returning to the 4:00 PM. He stated at the mer the Administrator filled of transporter and took him alysis and picked them up an hour late at dialysis that when the Administrator put not secure the safety tie heelchair and when they neelchair started to move. The grabbed the safety strap of and held onto it during the y and that kept him from the stated Resident #4 saw that he   |                     |      |   |                   |                            |
|                          | facility around 10:30 of facility around 3:30 to beginning of the sumin for the usual facility and Resident #4 to diabout 45 minutes to a afternoon. He stated him in the bus he did down straps on his w started moving his who Resident #49 stated hon the side of the varride back to the facilit turning over. He furth him moving up and be stated neither he nor Administrator he was returned to the facility of the bus. He stated didn't believe he had accused him of undoi   | AM and returning to the 4:00 PM. He stated at the mer the Administrator filled a transporter and took him alysis and picked them up an hour late at dialysis that when the Administrator put not secure the safety tie heelchair and when they neelchair started to move. The grabbed the safety strap and held onto it during the y and that kept him from er stated Resident #4 saw ack in the bus. Resident #49 Resident #4 told the n't strapped down until they and he was getting him out the Administrator stated he |                     |      |   |                   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | I ` ′               | PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING             |   |                               | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>     |  |
| NAME OF PI  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | 0.0000  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               | 19/15/2016                 |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND R   | ЕНАВ  |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET<br>LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |                               |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE                     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 323   | AM with Resident #4 Administrator took he dialysis in the spring stated the Administra the right side and the left side behind her. S when she turned aro behind her holding o wheelchair was movi she did not tell the Ad thought he would he see it in the rearview the Administrator nev moving and when the Resident #49 told hir Administrator didn't b stated the Administra #49's wheelchair had him yes. She stated s Transporter about the An interview conduct with the Facility Tran be pulled to the floor was out sick or on va drove the bus for tran pulled to the floor to Administrator did the Transporter stated w next day Resident #4 her that the Administ | ducted on 09/14/16 at 11:19 . Resident #4 stated the er and Resident #49 to and picked them up. She attor put her in the bus first on en put Resident #49 on the She stated when they started amething behind her and und Resident #49 was in to a black strap and his ing up and back. She stated diministrator because she ar the wheelchair moving or mirror. Resident #4 stated are noticed the wheelchair ey got back to the facility in he wasn't strapped in the believe him. Resident #4 stor asked her if Resident II been moving and she told | F 3                 | 23  |                               |                            |  |
|   | on the side of the var   | ide and held onto the strap<br>n to keep from turning over.<br>ed Resident #49 had been   |                     |   |                               |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | PLE CONSTRUCTION  |             | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING             |   | <u> </u>    | C<br><b>09/15/2016</b>        |  |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 931 N ASPEN STREET LINCOLNTON, NC 28092     |             | 13/13/2016                    |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |  |
| F 323   | couldn't reach the batto undo them. She stincident report becard Administrator had fill stated she was trained downs to secure the when she started training on the tie do she had not had any 01/2013.  An interview conduct with the Maintenance charge of training state transported residents. Transporter, the Acti Administrator were the bus. The Maintenance training consisted of down system for who with him to park and trained the Activity Discretized bus in 01/2016 was to make sure the Transporter felt coming over the tie down.  An interview conduct with the Activity Direct over the tie down. An interview conduct with the Activity Direct trained by the Mainter trained t | downs in the old van but he ack tie downs in the new bus tated she didn't file an use she assumed the ed one. The Transporter ed on how to use the tie wheelchair in the old van insporting in 01/24/13 by the or. She further stated they got 6 and she did not have any with system in the bus and rupdated training since ted on 09/14/16 at 2:13 PM to Director revealed he was in aff that drove the bus and is. He stated the Facility vity Director and the the only staff that could drive hance Director stated the a video on how to use the tie elechairs, a test and driving turn around. He stated he interest on 10/30/12 and the on 01/24/13 but did not do Maintenance Director stated histrator had watched the documentation or paperwork stated the facility purchased a land the only training he did to Activity Director and Facility fortable driving it, he did not | F 3                 | 23  |             |                               |  |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` ′                 | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG  |  | (X3) DATE<br>COMP | SURVEY<br>LETED            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|--|-------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 345385  | B. WING _           |   |  |                   | C<br><b>15/2016</b>        |
| NAME OF PE               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   | <u> </u>            | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |  | , 00,             | 10/2010                    |
|                          |  |   |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET  |  |                   |                            |
| CARDINAI                 | L HEALTHCARE AND RE  | :HAB  |                     | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |  |                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY) |  |                   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 323                    | Continued From page  | e 43  | F3                  | 323   |  |                   |                            |
| 1 323                    | 10/2012 and had not since getting the new she was told by Resid Administrator had not the bus the day he pid AD stated she didn't fincident report because any injuries and did not buring an interview of 3:35 PM the Administ bus for resident trans. He stated he was traif by the Maintenance Enot recall taking a wriwatched a video. The expected each bus drin-services on the tie driving. He stated he had not been done sit the AD and Facility Tr. Administrator stated he had not secured Resident #49 and Resident #4 past. He stated he cohe had not secured Resident #49's wheel The Administrator furfilling an incident report. | had any updated training bus in 01/2016. She stated dent #49 that the secured his wheelchair in cked him up at dialysis. The ile a grievance or an se Resident #49 didn't have ot ask her to.  Inducted on 09/14/16 at rator stated he drove the ports once to twice a month. Inductor at the facility and did tten test but thought he Administrator stated he river to have yearly systems in the bus and safe was not aware an in-service ince the original training for ansporter. The ine had transported Resident to and from dialysis in the uld not recall a time when desident #49's wheelchair in up and back during strator stated he did not the tast and the didn't recall resident #49's wheelchair in the stated he didn't recall resident #49's |                     | 23  |  |                   |                            |
| F 328<br>SS=D            | unsecured wheelchai<br>483.25(k) TREATMEN<br>NEEDS   | r.<br>NT/CARE FOR SPECIAL   | F 3                 | 528   |  |                   | 10/14/16                   |
|                          | The facility must ensu proper treatment and special services:  | re that residents receive care for the following  |                     |   |  |                   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′               | ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 345385   | B. WING             |  | 00  | C<br>0/ <b>15/2016</b>        |  |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 00  | 713/2010                      |  |
|  |  |  |                     | 931 N ASPEN STREET   |   |                               |  |
| CARDINA  | L HEALTHCARE AND R   | EHAB   |                     | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092   |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY)  | ULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 328  | Tracheostomy care; Tracheal suctioning; Respiratory care; Foot care; and Prostheses.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to secur cylinder during transporting of the findings included.  Review of the facility and Transporting of the date, read in part: 5. securely stored by ut stands. Unsecured compared to the compared compared to the compared to the facility and Transporting of the compared to the compared to the findings included.  On 09/13/16 at 2:56 observed changing of the compared compared to the compared to | al fluids; omy, or ileostomy care;  It is not met as evidenced ons and staff interviews the re a compressed oxygen port for 1 of 1 observation.  It:  policy for Safety, Storage Compressed Gas, with no | F 3.                | 1) No harm resulted from handli compressed oxygen cylinder by e #8.  2) On 9/28/16, the DCS physical inspected compressed oxygen cylstorage areas in the facility to ensistorage and observed staff for saft transporting. No deficiencies identification in the state of transporting and transport of compressed oxygen cylinders to eresidents receive proper treatment care.  Nursing staff will ensure oxygen care changed out by handling the tothe tank close to their body (not the tregulator) and transporting by rolling and securely stored in designated oxygen racks.  4) The DCS/licensed nurse designonitor/observe the proper handling transport and storage of oxygen compared to the proper handling transp | mployee  lly linder ure safe re tified. d nurse f on the ensure at and sylinders runk of ne ing cart I area  gnee will ing, |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|---|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 345385   | B. WING _                               |     |   |                               | C<br><b>15/2016</b>        |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | ЕНАВ   |   | 93  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 N ASPEN STREET  NCOLNTON, NC 28092   | 1 001                         | 10/2010                    |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 328   | with NA #8 revealed so O2 cylinder by the ne out and always place floor, unsecured when She stated she had wused rolling carts to to they did not have those he didn't recall receisto transport O2 cylind working at the facility.  An interview conducted Nursing on 09/15/16 her expectation for Oclose to the body like neck or the gauge. Si cylinder should be in gauge was being rem 483.75(o)(1) QAA COMMITTEE-MEMB QUARTERLY/PLANSON A facility must maintal assurance committee nursing services; a pleacility; and at least 3 facility's staff.  The quality assessment committee meets at least assurance activities develops and implements. | ed on 09/13/16 at 3:02 PM she always transported the ck when she changed them d the O2 cylinder on the n putting the gauge back on vorked at other facilities that ransport the O2 cylinders but se at this facility. She stated ving any education on how lers when she started in 06/2016.  The dwith the Director of at 8:10 AM revealed it was 2 cylinders to be carried a baby and never by the ne further stated the O2 a secured stand when the loved or replaced.  ERS/MEET  The in a quality assessment and a consisting of the director of hysician designated by the other members of the |   | 520 | weeks, 1 time a week for 8 weeks, ther quarterly for 9 months.  The DCS/licensed nurse designee will report findings monthly to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to evaluate the effectiveness of the monitoring tools for maintaining substantial compliance and make changes to the corrective plan as necessary. | r<br>d                        | 10/14/16                   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |                        | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:           |               | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING |   |                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |                        | 345385                           | B. WING _     |                                   |   |                | C<br>15/2016                  |  |
| NAME OF PR  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER    |                                  |               |                                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   | 1 03/          | 13/2010                       |  |
|   |                        |                                  |               |                                   | 931 N ASPEN STREET  |                |                               |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND R     | EHAB                             |               |                                   | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092  |                |                               |  |
| (X4) ID   | SUMMARY ST             | FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         | ID            |                                   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   |                | (X5)                          |  |
| PREFIX<br>TAG                                       | (EACH DEFICIENC        | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     | PREFIX<br>TAG | X                                 | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                | COMPLETION<br>DATE            |  |
| F 520   | Continued From pag     | e 46                             | F 5           | 520                               |   |                |                               |  |
|   | A State or the Secre   | etary may not require            |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | ords of such committee           |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | ch disclosure is related to the  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | compliance of such of  |                                  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | requirements of this   |                                  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | •                      |                                  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | Good faith attempts I  |                                  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | and correct quality de | eficiencies will not be used as  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | a basis for sanctions  |                                  |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | T is not met as evidenced        |               |                                   |   |                |                               |  |
|   | by:                    | ons, record reviews, and staff   |               |                                   | 1) On 10/3/16-10/5/16, the MDS  |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | 's Quality Assessment and        |               |                                   | Coordinator modified Care Area  |                |                               |  |
|   | Assurance Committee    | •                                |               |                                   | Assessments (CAAs) to the identified  |                |                               |  |
|   | implemented proced     |                                  |               |                                   | Minimum Data Set (MDS) Comprehens   | sive           |                               |  |
|   |                        | nmittee put into place in        |               |                                   | Assessments to address the underlying   |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | This was for one recited         |               |                                   | causes and contributing factors as  | '              |                               |  |
|   |                        | originally cited in August of    |               |                                   | follows:  |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | ntly cited in September of       |               |                                   | a) resident #52- for 6/7/16   |                |                               |  |
|   | 2016 on the current r  | recertification survey. The      |               |                                   | MDS-cognitive loss/ dementia, urinary   |                |                               |  |
|   | repeated deficiency    | was in the area of resident      |               |                                   | incontinence and psychotropic drug use  | e;             |                               |  |
|   |                        | entinued failure of the facility |               |                                   | b) resident #17- for 1/18/16  |                |                               |  |
|   | ~                      | rveys of record show a           |               |                                   | MDS-cognitive loss/ dementia, ADLs a  | nd             |                               |  |
|   |                        | s inability to sustain an        |               |                                   | urinary incontinence;   |                |                               |  |
|   | effective Quality Ass  | urance Program.                  |               |                                   | c) resident #3- for 8/3/16 MDS-cognit   |                |                               |  |
|   | T. 6 P                 |                                  |               |                                   | loss/ dementia and psychotropic drug u  | ıse;           |                               |  |
|   | The findings included  | J:                               |               |                                   | d) resident #11- for 4/18/16  |                |                               |  |
|   | This tag was cross re  | eferred to:                      |               |                                   | MDS-cognitive loss/ dementia e) resident #51- for 5/8/16                              |                |                               |  |
|   | THIS LAY WAS CIUSS IS  | sierieu to.                      |               |                                   | MDS-cognitive loss/ dementia  |                |                               |  |
|   | F 272: Comprehensi     | ve Assessment. Based on          |               |                                   | MDO-cognitive 1033/ dementia  |                |                               |  |
|   | -                      | staff interviews, the facility   |               |                                   | 2) On 9/26/16, the MDS Coordinator  |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | are Area Assessments that        |               |                                   | quality monitored the most recent MDS   | <b>,</b>       |                               |  |
|   | -                      | lying causes and contributing    |               |                                   | Comprehensive Assessment for reside   |                |                               |  |
|   |                        | of Cognitive Loss/Dementia,      |               |                                   | whose CAAs triggered in the area of   | - <del>-</del> |                               |  |
|   |                        | se, Urinary Incontinence,        |               |                                   | cognitive loss/ dementia, urinary   |                |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′                 | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |  |                             | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING _           |  |  | 1                           | C<br><b>15/2016</b>           |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |   |                     | STREET ADDR  | RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  | 1 09/                       | 13/2016                       |  |
| TO WILL OF TH                                       | NOVIDER OR COLL FIER   |   |                     | 931 N ASPEN  |  |                             |                               |  |
| CARDINA   | L HEALTHCARE AND RE  | EHAB  |                     |  |  |                             |                               |  |
|   |  |   |                     | LINCOLNIO  | ON, NC 28092   |                             |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                             | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 520   | Continued From page  | e 47  | F 5                 | 20   |  |                             |                               |  |
|   | residents reviewed for   | Living skills for 5 of 18 or comprehensive ents #52, #17, #3, #11, and  |                     | ADLs. N  | ence, psychotropic drug use and resident harm resulted.  9/19/16, the RDCS reeducated pordinators. Social Services and   | the                         |                               |  |
|   | complete Care Area A addressed the underly factors for the areas of Psychotropic Drug Us and Activities of Daily residents. F 272 was August of 2015 recer complete Care Area A the underlying causes when completing con assessments 9 reside ADL Functional/Reha Psychotropic Drug Us An interview was con Administrator on 09/1 Administrator stated a auditing Minimum Da or CAAs as part of the | ents in the following areas: abilitation Potential, Falls, se and Urinary Incontinence.  ducted with the 15/16 at 6:40 PM. The the facility was not currently ta Set (MDS) Assessments e facility's Quality Assurance |                     | DCS on requirent Assessor triggered underlying factors. (newly be recertified provided Manage MDS Compred Assessor The MD review, Compred triggered causes a complet | pordinators, Social Services an regulation 483.20(b)(1) and ments to complete Comprehens ments and corresponding d CAAs that address the ng causes and contributing By 10/4/16, the MDS Coordinative 9/6/16 and RAC-CT ed 8/2016) d additional training to the Dieter, Activities Director and part-tipordinator on completing hensive CAAs per the Residenment Instrument (RAI) manual. S Coordinator will complete and in collaboration with the MDS I whensive Assessments and d CAAs to ensure the underlying and contributing factors are led to comprehensively address dents condition. | ator ary me t nd DT,        |                               |  |
|   | ` <i>'</i>   | d not recall when the last<br>nts or CAAs were audited<br>am.   |                     | monitor cognitive incontine ADLs fo significa Assessr weekly f time wee resident validate DCS/lice   | DCS/licensed nurse designee residents triggered CAA□s for e loss/dementia, urinary ence, psychotropic drug use and admission, annual and ant change Comprehensive MD ments prior to submission 3 time for 4 weeks, 5 random resident ekly for 8 weeks then, 5 random is quarterly for 9 months to accuracy and completeness. The ensed nurse designee will reposing results monthly to the Quality   | nd<br>PS<br>es<br>ts 1<br>m |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN |                                   | LE CONSTRUCTION                        |       | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|-------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 345385  | B. WING                 |                                   |  | C     |                               |  |
| NAME OF D   | DOVIDED OD CUIDDUED  | 343303  | B. WING _               |                                   | OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID SODE     |       | 09/15/2016                    |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                        |  |   |                         |                                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |       |                               |  |
| CARDINAL HEALTHCARE AND REHAB                       |  |   |                         | 931 N ASPEN STREET                |  |       |                               |  |
|   |  |   |                         | LINCOLNTON, NC 28092              |  |       |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | (                                 | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP |       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 520   | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  |   | F 5                     | TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO |  | iitor |                               |  |